Judgment of the General Court of 5 October 2022 — SV v EIB

(Case T-311/21) (1)

(Civil service — EIB staff — Performance appraisal — Promotion — Administrative review — Special procedure applicable to appraisal decisions — Rule of correspondence between the administrative review and the subsequent application — Intensity of the review — Obligation to state reasons — Right to be heard — Manifest error of assessment — Liability)

(2022/C 463/40)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: SV (represented by: L. Levi, lawyer)

Defendant: European Investment Bank (represented by: K. Carr and G. Faedo, acting as Agents, and by B. Wägenbaur, lawyer)

Re:

By his action under Article 270 TFEU and Article 50a of the Statute of the Court of Justice of the European Union, the applicant, seeks, first, annulment of his 2019 Performance Document and of the subsequent decisions adopted in the context of the special procedure for administrative review applicable to the appraisal decisions of the European Investment Bank (EIB) and, secondly, compensation for the damage he claims to have suffered as a result.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders SV to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 329, 16.8.2021.

Judgment of the General Court of 28 September 2022 — Oi Dromoi tis Elias v Commission

(Case T-352/21) (1)

(Institutional law — Selection of partners to carry out Europe Direct (2021-2025) activities in Greece — Call for proposals procedure — Eligibility criteria — Rejection of application)

(2022/C 463/41)

Language of the case: Greek

Parties

Applicant: Politistikos Organismos Oi Dromoi tis Elias (Kalamata, Greece) (represented by: S. Vardalas, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: A. Bouchagiar and F. Erlbacher, acting as Agents)

Re:

By its action under Article 263 TFEU, the applicant seeks annulment of Decision Ares (2021) 2580204 contained in the European Commission's letter of 16 April 2021 informing it of the rejection of its proposal in the context of the procedure for the selection of partners to carry out the activities of the Europe Direct programme in Greece (ED-GREECE-2020).

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Dismisses the action;